RESOLUTION NO. 11-37

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO REJECT ALL SUBMITTALS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO RFQ #2010-38 TITLED "PROFESSIONAL GENERAL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES" AND REISSUE THE REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2010, forty (40) submittals in response to RFQ #2010-38 titled "Professional General Engineering and Architectural Services" were received by the City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, upon review of the submittals, it was determined that only twenty three (23) were responsive; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the large number of submittals that were deemed nonresponsive, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to reject all submittals received in response to RFQ #2010-38 titled "Professional General Engineering and Architectural Services" and reissue the Request for Qualifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral hereby authorizes the City Manager to reject all submittals received in response to RFQ #2010-38 titled "Professional General Engineering and Architectural Services" and reissue the Request for Qualifications.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilman Boria, who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos BermudezYesVice Mayor Michael DiPietroYesCouncilmember Luigi BoriaYesCouncilmember Pete CabreraYesCouncilmember Ana Maria RodriguezYes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY L. MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY